## **Town of Plymouth**

## Request for Proposal (RFP)

## **Construct 140 Foot Monopole Communications Tower**

The Mayor's Office, Joseph T. Kilduff, Town Council, and the Police Department from Town of Plymouth, CT. are seeking licensed professionals to submit proposals for the installation of a 140-foot monopole communications antenna support structure to be located at the Fall Mountain Fire House, 1 Allentown Road, Terryville, Ct. Potential Bidders may obtain the RFP by accessing Plymouth's (CT.) Website and downloading the following entitled "RFP 2023-PD-01: 140 Foot Monopole Communications Tower Construction Requirements and Concept Plan (4/1/2023)." Contractor's proposal must comply with the RFP's: General Requirements, Project Phasing, Design Plan, STATEMENT OF WORK, Installation Schedule, Project Specifications and Pricing Requirement Exception. Furthermore, the Contractor must in writing comply with technical drawings and specifications: Attachments #01, #02, #02B, Attachments #03 & 03B, Statement of Instructions – Attachment #04, #05, # 06.

A Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference and Site Walk Through at the Fall Mountain Fire House, 1 Allentown Road, Terryville, Ct. on Friday July 14, 2023, at 09:30 AM.

Also Contractors and their employees are required are favorable background checks performed by the Town of Plymouth. Contractors and subcontractors must comply and provide valid copies of the Connecticut antenna installation and related licenses and as detailed within the RFP requirements. Requests for Information (RFIs) can be emailed to the <a href="mayor@plymouthct.us">mayor@plymouthct.us</a> by Tuesday July 18, 2023; 4:00 AM. The Mayor's Office will respond by email to the RFIs to all who attend the Mandatory Walk through by July 14, 2023, 9:30 am.

<u>Contractor's Sealed Notarized Bid Proposal submission deadline is to be delivered and opened at 11am, Tuesday July 25, 2023, Mayor's Office, Plymouth Town Hall, 80 Main Street, Terryville, Ct. 06786.</u>

MBEs, WBEs, DisMBE are encouraged to apply. Town of Plymouth is an Equal Opportunity Employer.